

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATES OF MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
IOWA, KANSAS, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, AND WYOMING,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
*Nebraska Attorney
General*

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JESUS A. OSETE
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8870
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

OPINIONS BELOW2

JURISDICTION2

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Mandating Vaccines Is “Not the Role of the
 Federal Government.”3

 B. The President Imposes Vaccine Mandates
 To Cover as Many Americans as Possible.....4

 C. CMS Imposes a Nationwide Vaccine
 Mandate on Healthcare Workers.5

 D. The Mandate Disrupts Reliance Interests.10

 1. Small, rural facilities in remote locations.10

 2. Patients with few or no other options.....11

 3. Already facing critical staffing shortages.....12

 4. Reliance on CMS’s previous longstanding
 policy of not mandating vaccines.....12

5. No greater risk of COVID-19 transmission.	14
6. Critical staffing losses from the Mandate.	15
7. Loss of critical healthcare services.	15
E. The States Challenge the Mandate.	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	21
I. The Case Warrants This Court’s Review.....	21
II. The Mandate Is Unlawful, Arbitrary and Capricious, and Unconstitutional.	25
A. CMS failed to consider reliance interests.....	25
B. The Mandate is a pretext and <i>post hoc</i> rationalization for the President’s vaccine- maximizing policy.	27
C. The Mandate is unconstitutional.....	30
D. The Mandate suffers from other fatal defects.....	33
III. The Court Should Grant Expedited Review.	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	29
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	31
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	passim
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	3, 5, 29
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	30
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	28
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 953 (2019)	29, 30, 33
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	26
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	i, 21, 22
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	31, 33
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)	22
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	22
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	22

<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct 661 (2022).....	29
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	30
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	32
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	26
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	30, 32
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	32
<i>United States v. Stanchich</i> , 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977).....	29
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	31

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	3
U.S. CONST. art. I.....	2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2).....	21
-------------------------------	----

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 26,306.....	3
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Programs; <i>Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination</i>	

Interim Final Rule,
86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 et seq. *passim*
